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On Behalf of The Staff of the Kansas Corporation Commission 
 

Chair Seiwert, Vice Chair Schreiber, Ranking Minority Member Kuether, and members of the 
committee, thank you for the opportunity to provide testimony to your committee today on behalf 
of the Staff of the Kansas Corporation Commission (KCC or Commission).  
 
Commission Staff is taking a neutral position on HB 2181, however, I will provide some general 
comments and observations about the Bill.   
 
Necessity of the Bill 
 
HB 2181 would require the Commission to report the following annually to the Legislature: 
 
 (2) the average residential, commercial and industrial electric rates of electric public 
 utilities in Kansas in comparison to the average residential, commercial and industrial 
 rates of electric public utilities from at least nine states in the region, including states 
 contiguous to Kansas, to provide information that may assist future legislative and 
 regulatory efforts to develop forward-looking electric policy that leads to regionally 
 competitive electric rates and reliable electric service. Such report shall contain financial, 
 statistical and narrative information outlining the components comprising each electric 
 public utility's average rates and any other information as the commission deems 
 appropriate. Such report need not include any information regarding any municipal 
 electric public  utility or cooperative electric public utility that has elected to exempt itself 
 from the jurisdiction, regulation, supervision and control of the commission. 
 
 
As this Committee is aware, information relating to the average electric rates across the State of 
Kansas is frequently presented and discussed before the Committee and the Senate Utilities 
Committee.  This information is compiled and maintained by the United States Energy Information 
Administration (EIA), and it is readily available on EIA’s website.  Utility industry stakeholders 
in Kansas frequently cite this information in testimony before this Committee.     

 
While Staff does not object to the requirement to provide this information to the Legislature on an 
annual basis, Staff suggests that it is not necessary to change the law in order for the Legislature 
to have access to this information.  Staff, if requested, would readily appear any time before this 



 
 

Committee and provide the EIA rate comparison data that is referenced in this proposed Bill.   
 
On Thursday, February 4, 2021, Staff of the Kansas Corporation Commission made a presentation 
to the Senate Utilities Committee regarding the to Kansas regional rate competitiveness, and how 
the average Kansas electric customer monthly bills compare to customers in surrounding states.  
This is an example of the kind of presentation that Staff would gladly provide to this Committee, 
every year if requested, without any legal requirement to do so.   
 
For the Committee’s information, I have provided several attachments to this testimony that relate 
to the regional competitiveness of Kansas electric rates.  If the Committee desires, we would be 
glad to testify about this information before the Committee.    

 
Thank you again for the opportunity to present Staff’s testimony regarding HB 2181.     
 



2019 Update on Kansas Electric Rates
 In 2019, the most updated data we have from EIA, Average 

Electricity Rates in Kansas declined by 4.29%.  This was the 
largest decline in the country.  

 This compares to our regional neighbors as follows:  
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EIA.GOV 

Average retail price of electricity 2018 2019
All sectors : United States 10.53 10.54 0.09%

Kansas 10.72 10.26 -4.29%
Oklahoma 8.09 7.86 -2.84%
Missouri 9.93 9.68 -2.52%
North Dakota 8.91 8.85 -0.67%
South Dakota 9.97 9.96 -0.10%
Nebraska 9.02 9.08 0.67%
Texas 8.48 8.6 1.42%
Colorado 10.02 10.17 1.50%
Iowa 8.92 9.08 1.79%
Arkansas 7.78 8.22 5.66%

Change 
Year over 

Year 



Update on Kansas Industrial Electricity Rates 
The Following is Industrial Rate Data compiled by EIA for 2019.  
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Update on Kansas Residential Electricity Rates 3
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2018 2019

Arkansas 9.81 9.8 -0.10%
Louisiana 9.59 9.8 2.19%
Oklahoma 10.3 10.21 -0.87%
North Dakota 10.25 10.3 0.49%
Nebraska 10.7 10.77 0.65%
Missouri 11.34 11.14 -1.76%
South Dakota 11.59 11.55 -0.35%
Texas 11.2 11.76 5.00%
Colorado 12.15 12.18 0.25%
Ohio 12.56 12.38 -1.43%
Iowa 12.24 12.46 1.80%
Indiana 12.26 12.58 2.61%
Kansas 13.35 12.71 -4.79%
Illinois 12.77 13.03 2.04%
Minnesota 13.14 13.04 -0.76%
Wisconsin 14.02 14.18 1.14%
Michigan 15.45 15.74 1.88%

United States 12.87 13.01 1.09%

Year Over 
Year % 

Average Residential Electric Rates --EIA 



Kansas Residential Monthly Bill Data 
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2019 Average Monthly Bill- Residential
(Data from forms EIA-861- schedules 4A-D, EIA-861S and EIA-861U)

State
Average Monthly 
Consumption 
(kWh)

Average Price 
(cents/kWh)

Average Monthly 
Bill (Dollar and 
cents)

Monthly 
Bill Rank 

Colorado 682 12.18 83.07 1
Illinois 709 13.03 92.37 2
Wisconsin 674 14.18 95.52 3
Minnesota 759 13.04 99.02 4
Michigan 637 15.74 100.23 5
Iowa 867 12.46 108.04 6
Nebraska 1,004 10.77 108.08 7
Ohio 874 12.38 108.15 8
Arkansas 1,118 9.80 109.46 9
Kansas 891 12.71 113.26 10
Oklahoma 1,116 10.21 113.93 11
North Dakota 1,109 10.30 114.27 12
Missouri 1,058 11.14 117.82 13
Louisiana 1,232 9.80 120.70 14
Indiana 960 12.58 120.74 15
Texas 1,140 11.76 134.07 16

U.S. Total 887 13.01 115.49



Residential Monthly Bill Data—Evergy 
 Evergy’s Monthly Bill data (from EIA) for residential customers shows 

that customer bills have grown slower than inflation over the last five 
years, and consistent with inflation over the last ten years. 
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Residential Monthly Bill Data—
Evergy 

 Evergy’s Monthly Bill data (from EIA) for residential 
customers shows that customer bills have grown consistent 
with inflation (CPI) over the last ten years.
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Residential Usage Data—Evergy 
 Evergy’s average usage data shows that average residential usage has 

declined by 11% for Evergy Kansas Central and 13.25% for Evergy Metro.  
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Evergy Rate Comparison—
Regional Rates
 There is sometimes a misconception that Evergy has the 

highest rates in the region.  That isn’t the case.  

 When the KCC performed our rate study, we found at the time, 
based on 2017 rate data that Evergy Kansas Central’s rates 
were the 9th highest out of 23 peer utilities in nine states.  
Evergy Kansas Metro had the 2nd highest rates at the time out 
of those 23 utilities.  
 Evergy’s rates have declined since that time, faster than the 

regional average.  

 In the next several slides I will provide an updated analysis 
based on 2019 data.  --Specifically related to Evergy’s electric 
rates compared to surrounding IOUs.  
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Evergy’s Rates Compared to 
Surrounding State IOUs. 
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 SNL Global Market Intelligence produces a report every 
year that compares the rates of every investor-owned 
utility (IOU) in the country that is covered by SNL.  

 This information is provided by Industrial, Commercial, 
Residential, and All Customers, similar to the categories 
of EIA data reviewed above.  

 Using those reports, we compared Evergy’s rates to 
every IOU in the states of Colorado, Missouri, Oklahoma, 
Texas, Arkansas, Iowa, North Dakota, South Dakota, 
Indiana, Minnesota, Wisconsin, Michigan, Illinois and 
Ohio.  



Evergy Kansas Central Rates 
Compared to Surrounding States
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 The result: 
 Evergy Kansas Central’s total retail rates were 28th highest out 

of 60 utilities, or 4.56% higher than the average.  
 Evergy Kansas Central’s Residential rates were 22nd highest 

out of 62 utilities, or 4.22% higher than the average.  
 Evergy Kansas Central’s Industrial rates were 23rd highest out 

of 60, or 8.33% higher than the average.  

 More work remains to be done, but Evergy’s rates are far 
from the highest in the region.  



Evergy Kansas Metro Rates 
Compared to Surrounding States
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 The result was: 
 Evergy Kansas Metro’s total retail rates were 19th highest 

out of 60 utilities, or 12% higher than the average.  
 Evergy Kansas Metro’s Residential rates were 25th highest 

out of 62 utilities, or 1% higher than the average.  
 Evergy Kansas Metro’s Industrial rates were 4th highest out 

of 60, or 76% higher than the average.  

 More work needs to be done, but Evergy’s rates are far 
from the highest in the region.  



Questions??
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EIA.GOV 

Average retail price of electricity 2018 2019

All sectors : United States 10.53 10.54 0.09%

32 Kansas 10.72 10.26 ‐4.29%

14 New Mexico 9.35 8.99 ‐3.85%

22 Ohio 9.94 9.58 ‐3.62%

3 Idaho 8.17 7.89 ‐3.43%

43 New York 14.83 14.34 ‐3.30%

36 Arizona 10.85 10.52 ‐3.04%

25 Pennsylvania 10.1 9.81 ‐2.87%

38 Maryland 11.57 11.24 ‐2.85%

2 Oklahoma 8.09 7.86 ‐2.84%

8 West Virginia 8.72 8.49 ‐2.64%

23 Missouri 9.93 9.68 ‐2.52%

51 Hawaii 29.18 28.72 ‐1.58%

13 North Dakota 8.91 8.85 ‐0.67%

47 Massachusetts 18.5 18.4 ‐0.54%

12 Oregon 8.85 8.81 ‐0.45%

21 Illinois 9.6 9.56 ‐0.42%

33 Minnesota 10.37 10.33 ‐0.39%

35 Delaware 10.55 10.52 ‐0.28%

29 South Dakota 9.97 9.96 ‐0.10%

1 Louisiana 7.71 7.71 0.00%

5 Wyoming 8.09 8.1 0.12%

7 Utah 8.21 8.24 0.37%

20 Virginia 9.48 9.52 0.42%

18 Mississippi 9.24 9.28 0.43%

4 Washington 8 8.04 0.50%

17 Nebraska 9.02 9.08 0.67%

37 Wisconsin 10.58 10.66 0.76%

46 New Hampshire 17.01 17.15 0.82%

10 Kentucky 8.52 8.61 1.06%

24 Tennessee 9.58 9.69 1.15%

34 Florida 10.32 10.44 1.16%

11 Nevada 8.67 8.78 1.27%

49 Connecticut 18.41 18.66 1.36%

39 Michigan 11.4 11.56 1.40%

9 Texas 8.48 8.6 1.42%

41 New Jersey  13.23 13.42 1.44%

31 Colorado 10.02 10.17 1.50%

44 Vermont 15.13 15.36 1.52%

28 Indiana 9.75 9.91 1.64%

16 Iowa 8.92 9.08 1.79%

45 California 16.58 16.89 1.87%

40 District Of Columbia 12.03 12.27 2.00%

15 Montana 8.84 9.02 2.04%

26 Alabama 9.63 9.83 2.08%

48 Rhode Island 18.1 18.49 2.15%

19 North Carolina 9.25 9.45 2.16%

27 Georgia 9.62 9.86 2.49%

30 South Carolina 9.67 10.02 3.62%

50 Alaska 19.36 20.22 4.44%

42 Maine 13.44 14.04 4.46%

6 Arkansas 7.78 8.22 5.66%

2019 Rank 

Change Year 

over Year 



2019 Average Monthly Bill- Industrial
(Data from forms EIA-861- schedules 4A-D, EIA-861S and EIA-861U)

State Number of 
Customers

Average Monthly 
Consumption (kWh)

Average Price 
(cents/kWh)

Average Monthly 
Bill (Dollar and 
cents)

New England 23,310 58,038 13.07 7,586.07
Connecticut 4,204 60,890 13.44 8,180.77
Maine 2,893 80,364 9.22 7,411.02
Massachusetts 11,020 47,956 14.76 7,076.57
New Hampshire 3,193 50,213 13.09 6,572.81
Rhode Island 1,758 32,964 15.59 5,138.99
Vermont 242 486,107 11.05 53,694.73
Middle Atlantic 33,176 188,292 6.57 12,371.96
New Jersey 11,781 49,444 10.16 5,022.98
New York 7,607 192,240 5.61 10,790.87
Pennsylvania 13,788 304,750 6.41 19,523.52
East North Central 55,588 288,308 6.91 19,923.10
Illinois 5,737 628,238 6.52 40,987.88
Indiana 18,805 200,818 7.36 14,777.66
Michigan 5,726 434,952 7.07 30,767.29
Ohio 19,798 211,508 6.55 13,857.43
Wisconsin 5,522 356,375 7.31 26,063.20
West North Central 126,985 61,392 7.27 4,463.89
Iowa 8,565 235,831 6.60 15,563.87
Kansas 24,230 39,939 7.35 2,934.15
Minnesota 8,998 201,415 7.53 15,160.26
Missouri 10,096 107,383 7.11 7,633.55
Nebraska 62,204 14,225 7.65 1,088.66
North Dakota 8,803 88,973 7.94 7,068.39
South Dakota 4,089 59,588 7.81 4,652.73
South Atlantic 85,778 137,218 6.50 8,913.78
Delaware 865 196,900 7.70 15,162.38
District of Columbia 1 14,969,333 8.22 1,231,166.70
Florida 23,579 58,366 7.65 4,464.87
Georgia 23,539 114,680 6.17 7,076.64
Maryland 8,935 34,680 7.80 2,704.93
North Carolina 9,871 231,241 6.30 14,576.02
South Carolina 3,703 604,855 6.11 36,976.05
Virginia 3,723 393,908 6.85 26,995.28
West Virginia 11,562 104,701 6.02 6,307.82
East South Central 24,787 332,373 5.76 19,159.10
Alabama 7,245 375,006 5.95 22,313.65
Kentucky 6,147 395,326 5.57 22,021.66
Mississippi 10,379 128,418 5.85 7,516.44
Tennessee 1,016 1,731,014 5.68 98,281.57
West South Central 306,569 56,495 5.43 3,065.46
Arkansas 34,864 41,618 6.13 2,552.10
Louisiana 19,373 162,797 5.23 8,513.19
Oklahoma 19,905 87,516 5.07 4,434.04
Texas 232,427 47,210 5.45 2,571.19



2019 Average Monthly Bill- Industrial
(Data from forms EIA-861- schedules 4A-D, EIA-861S and EIA-861U)

State Number of 
Customers

Average Monthly 
Consumption (kWh)

Average Price 
(cents/kWh)

Average Monthly 
Bill (Dollar and 
cents)

Mountain 96,422 73,300 6.33 4,642.64
Arizona 7,899 145,406 6.28 9,128.17
Colorado 14,386 92,051 7.40 6,808.12
Idaho 28,493 25,876 6.08 1,573.56
Montana 11,286 37,340 5.45 2,035.52
Nevada 3,265 317,140 6.14 19,469.77
New Mexico 9,456 79,136 5.48 4,336.96
Utah 10,343 76,468 5.98 4,571.07
Wyoming 11,294 76,284 6.73 5,130.27
Pacific Contiguous 199,658 36,583 9.67 3,536.88
California 147,660 26,981 13.40 3,615.13
Oregon 25,169 48,566 5.86 2,843.84
Washington 26,829 78,186 4.80 3,756.36
Pacific Noncontiguous 1,949 208,953 23.50 49,100.09
Alaska 1,126 92,640 16.94 15,695.76
Hawaii 823 368,089 25.76 94,802.72
U.S. Total 954,222 87,537 6.81 5,963.40



2018 2019

1 Washington 9.75 9.71 ‐0.41%

2 Arkansas 9.81 9.8 ‐0.10%

3 Louisiana 9.59 9.8 2.19%

4 Idaho 10.15 9.89 ‐2.56%

5 Oklahoma 10.3 10.21 ‐0.87%

6 North Dakota 10.25 10.3 0.49%

7 Utah 10.41 10.4 ‐0.10%

8 Nebraska 10.7 10.77 0.65%

9 Kentucky 10.6 10.8 1.89%

10 Tennessee 10.71 10.87 1.49%

11 Oregon 10.98 11.01 0.27%

12 Montana 10.96 11.13 1.55%

13 Missouri 11.34 11.14 ‐1.76%

14 Wyoming 11.29 11.18 ‐0.97%

15 West Virginia 11.18 11.25 0.63%

16 Mississippi 11.12 11.27 1.35%

17 North Carolina 11.09 11.42 2.98%

18 South Dakota 11.59 11.55 ‐0.35%

19 Florida 11.54 11.7 1.39%

20 Georgia 11.47 11.76 2.53%

21 Texas 11.2 11.76 5.00%

22 Nevada 11.85 12 1.27%

23 Virginia 11.73 12.07 2.90%

24 Colorado 12.15 12.18 0.25%

25 Ohio 12.56 12.38 ‐1.43%

26 Arizona 12.77 12.43 ‐2.66%

27 Iowa 12.24 12.46 1.80%

28 New Mexico 12.68 12.51 ‐1.34%

29 Alabama 12.18 12.53 2.87%

30 Delaware 12.53 12.55 0.16%

31 Indiana 12.26 12.58 2.61%

32 Kansas 13.35 12.71 ‐4.79%

33 South Carolina 12.44 12.99 4.42%

34 Illinois 12.77 13.03 2.04%

35 Minnesota 13.14 13.04 ‐0.76%

36 Maryland 13.3 13.12 ‐1.35%

37 Pennsylvania 13.89 13.8 ‐0.65%

38 Wisconsin 14.02 14.18 1.14%

39 Michigan  15.45 15.74 1.88%

40 New Jersey 15.41 15.85 2.86%

41 Vermont 18.02 17.71 ‐1.72%

42 Maine 16.84 17.89 6.24%

43 New York 18.52 17.94 ‐3.13%

44 California 18.84 19.15 1.65%

45 New Hampshire 19.69 20.05 1.83%

46 Rhode Island 20.55 21.73 5.74%

47 Connecticut 21.2 21.87 3.16%

48 Massachusetts 21.61 21.92 1.43%

49 Alaska 21.94 22.92 4.47%

50 Hawaii 32.47 32.06 ‐1.26%

35 United States  12.87 13.01 1.09%

Year Over 

Year % Rank 

Average Residential Electric Rates ‐‐EIA 



2019 Average Monthly Bill- Residential
(Data from forms EIA-861- schedules 4A-D, EIA-861S and EIA-861U)

State Number of 
Customers

Average Monthly 
Consumption (kWh)

Average Price 
(cents/kWh)

Average Monthly Bill 
(Dollar and cents) Rank 

Utah 1,116,145 727 10.40 75.63 1
New Mexico 895,086 640 12.51 80.04 2
Colorado 2,370,164 682 12.18 83.07 3
Illinois 5,314,522 709 13.03 92.37 4
Idaho 763,841 949 9.89 93.83 5
Washington 3,126,192 973 9.71 94.49 6
Montana 516,052 857 11.13 95.43 7
Wisconsin 2,720,287 674 14.18 95.52 8
Wyoming 274,881 864 11.18 96.53 9
Vermont 316,180 549 17.71 97.18 10
District of Columbia 282,277 752 12.98 97.62 11
Minnesota 2,446,111 759 13.04 99.02 12
Michigan 4,384,305 637 15.74 100.23 13
Oregon 1,763,783 911 11.01 100.35 14
Maine 710,869 562 17.89 100.53 15
California 13,707,126 532 19.15 101.92 16
New York 7,235,400 577 17.94 103.60 17
New Jersey 3,596,834 663 15.85 105.07 18
Nevada 1,204,996 890 12.00 106.83 19
Iowa 1,392,979 867 12.46 108.04 20
Nebraska 855,619 1,004 10.77 108.08 21
Ohio 4,980,931 874 12.38 108.15 22
Arkansas 1,396,870 1,118 9.80 109.46 23
Kansas 1,274,955 891 12.71 113.26 24
Oklahoma 1,777,156 1,116 10.21 113.93 25
North Dakota 385,038 1,109 10.30 114.27 26
Pennsylvania 5,418,870 837 13.80 115.47 27
Missouri 2,811,863 1,058 11.14 117.82 28
Delaware 439,167 950 12.55 119.16 29
New Hampshire 627,257 599 20.05 120.04 30
Kentucky 1,991,137 1,112 10.80 120.08 31
South Dakota 403,717 1,044 11.55 120.60 32
Louisiana 2,095,466 1,232 9.80 120.70 33
Indiana 2,887,031 960 12.58 120.74 34
Rhode Island 444,216 560 21.73 121.62 35
West Virginia 857,666 1,084 11.25 121.90 36
North Carolina 4,620,856 1,079 11.42 123.25 37
Massachusetts 2,802,099 574 21.92 125.89 38
Arizona 2,853,183 1,014 12.43 126.09 39
Alaska 289,290 555 22.92 127.29 40
Maryland 2,352,535 975 13.12 127.92 41
Florida 9,565,846 1,108 11.70 129.65 42
Georgia 4,411,521 1,121 11.76 131.84 43
Tennessee 2,914,916 1,217 10.87 132.33 44
Texas 11,366,639 1,140 11.76 134.07 45
Virginia 3,464,677 1,122 12.07 135.46 46
Mississippi 1,293,419 1,206 11.27 135.87 47
South Carolina 2,330,903 1,114 12.99 144.73 48
Alabama 2,249,425 1,201 12.53 150.45 49
Connecticut 1,510,966 689 21.87 150.71 50
Hawaii 438,352 525 32.06 168.21 51

U.S. Total 135,249,616 887 13.01 115.49



Residential Customer Average Monthly Bill ‐‐Source:  EIA 

Year 

2010 115.03$                      90.34$     93.99$                               92.05$                

2011 124.30$                      93.30$     99.99$                               96.45$                

2012 123.04$                      96.46$     101.85$                             99.00$                

2013 126.84$                      98.20$     103.20$                             100.55$              

2014 125.84$                      106.29$   111.92$                             108.94$              

2015 127.95$                      102.57$   107.99$                             105.12$              

2016 139.16$                      111.90$   116.41$                             114.02$              

2017 134.01$                      108.89$   113.19$                             110.91$              

2018 145.39$                      120.07$   121.70$                             120.84$              

2019 124.32$                      112.66$   104.41$                             108.78$              

CAGR  0.87% 2.48% 1.18% 1.87%

10‐YR Growth  8.08% 24.72% 11.09% 18.18%

Evergy Kansas 

Metro 

Evergy 

Kansas 

North Evergy Kansas South 

 Evergy Kansas 
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Evergy Kansas Average Residential Monthly Bill (Dollars)‐‐Source: EIA 

Evergy Central ‐ Res ‐ KS

Evergy Metro KS ‐ Res ‐ KS

Evergy South ‐ Res ‐ KS

Company

Rate Class

State

Year

Sum of Average Monthly Bill (Dollars)



Rank Company State

Price--
Cents/k

Wh
1 Upper Peninsula Power MI 12.93
2 Consumers Energy MI 12.90
3 Madison Gas and Electric WI 12.48
4 Black Hills Colorado Electric CO 12.25
5 Toledo Edison OH 12.21
6 Indiana Michigan Power MI 12.08
7 Commonwealth Edison IL 12.05
8 Ohio Power OH 11.95
9 Wisconsin Electric Power WI 11.90

10 Black Hills Power SD 11.84
11 Ohio Edison OH 11.82
12 DTE Electric MI 11.74
13 Interstate Power and Light IA 11.54
14 Empire District Electric MO 11.46
15 Cleveland Electric Illuminating OH 11.40
16 Southern Indiana Gas and Electric IN 11.38
17 Empire District Electric KS 11.29
18 Evergy Kansas North KS 10.91
19 Evergy Metro (KCPL) KS 10.83
20 Evergy Metro MO 10.81
21 Duke Energy Ohio OH 10.72
22 Northern States Power Company - WI MI 10.47
23 Wisconsin Power and Light WI 10.36
24 Indianapolis Power & Light IN 10.28
25 Northern States Power WI 10.23
26 Northern Indiana Public Service IN 10.14
27 Northern States Power SD 10.13

Evergy Kansas Central Average KS 10.11
28 Dayton Power and Light OH 10.10
29 Indiana Michigan Power IN 9.97
30 Southwestern Electric Power LA 9.61
31 Duke Energy Indiana IN 9.60
32 NorthWestern Energy Division SD 9.43
33 Evergy Missouri West MO 9.38
34 Public Service of Colorado CO 9.37
35 El Paso Electric TX 9.34
36 Evergy Kansas South KS 9.31
37 Entergy New Orleans LA 9.22
38 Empire District Electric Company OK 9.05
39 Northern States Power ND 9.02
40 Wisconsin Public Service WI 8.94
41 Empire District Electric Company AR 8.91
42 Union Electric MO 8.89
43 Ameren Illinois IL 8.75
44 Entergy Arkansas AR 8.53
45 Otter Tail Power ND 8.40
46 Otter Tail Power Company SD 8.32
47 Southwestern Electric Power TX 8.11
48 Otter Tail Power MN 7.99
49 MidAmerican Energy IL 7.60
50 Minnesota Power MN 7.56
51 Public Service of Oklahoma OK 7.47
52 Superior Water, Light and Power Company WI 7.40
53 MidAmerican Energy IA 7.30
54 Oklahoma Gas and Electric OK 7.16
55 Southwestern Electric Power AR 7.08
56 Entergy Texas TX 6.87
57 Oklahoma Gas and Electric AR 6.65
58 Entergy Louisiana, LLC LA 6.63
59 MidAmerican Energy Company SD 6.17
60 Southwestern Public Service TX 5.83

Avg. 9.67

Evergy Kansas Central vs. Midwest 4.56% Higher 

Data compiled June 16, 2020.   Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence

 Average of all Midwest Investor-Owned Utilities 
(States of ND, SD, MN, MI, WI, IA, IL, IN, CO, MO, 

OH,AR, TX, LA)

Ranking of 2019 average bundled 
price to ultimate customers by 

operating company (cents/kWh)



Rank Company State
1 Upper Peninsula Power MI 21.90 1,157
2 Madison Gas and Electric WI 17.03 1,039
3 Interstate Power and Light IA 16.70 1,489
4 Black Hills Colorado Electric CO 16.38 1,182
5 DTE Electric MI 16.11 1,211
6 Consumers Energy MI 15.85 1,228
7 Wisconsin Electric Power WI 15.45 1,185
8 Southern Indiana Gas and Electric IN 15.34 1,684
9 Northern Indiana Public Service IN 14.29 1,165

10 Indiana Michigan Power IN 13.70 1,424
11 Wisconsin Power and Light WI 13.66 1,185
12 Northern States Power MN 13.62 1,005
13 Indiana Michigan Power MI 13.52 1,425
14 Empire District Electric MO 13.45 1,751
15 Northern States Power WI 13.37 1,178
16 Evergy Metro MO 13.31 1,340
17 Commonwealth Edison IL 13.30 930
18 Evergy Kansas North KS 13.29 1,351
19 Black Hills Power SD 13.15 1,233
20 Wisconsin Public Service WI 12.93 943
21 Toledo Edison OH 12.68 1,156

Evergy Kansas Central Average KS 12.59 1,302
22 Cleveland Electric Illuminating OH 12.45 900
23 Superior Water, Light and Power Company WI 12.39 848
24 Northern States Power Company - WI MI 12.29 936
25 Evergy Metro KS 12.21 1,492
26 Ohio Power OH 12.19 1,345
27 Empire District Electric KS 12.10 1,614
28 Ohio Edison OH 12.07 1,196
29 Cleco Power LLC LA 12.06 1,750
30 Northern States Power SD 12.02 1,114
31 El Paso Electric TX 11.97 931
32 Evergy Kansas South KS 11.88 1,254
33 Duke Energy Indiana IN 11.73 1,478
34 Empire District Electric Company AR 11.66 1,286
35 Indianapolis Power & Light IN 11.25 1,312
36 Public Service of Colorado CO 11.09 818
37 Minnesota Power MN 11.08 940
38 Duke Energy Ohio OH 11.05 1,285
39 Evergy Missouri West MO 10.90 1,361
40 Southwestern Electric Power LA 10.80 1,559
41 Dayton Power and Light OH 10.74 1,200
42 Otter Tail Power MN 10.72 1,172
43 NorthWestern Energy Division SD 10.61 1,234
44 MDU Resources Group ND 10.59 1,055
45 Otter Tail Power Company SD 10.44 1,451
46 Empire District Electric Company OK 10.39 1,421
47 Union Electric MO 10.38 1,316
48 MidAmerican Energy IA 10.28 1,014
49 Southwestern Public Service TX 10.23 1,190
50 Southwestern Electric Power TX 10.20 1,474
51 Entergy New Orleans LA 10.15 1,300
52 Public Service of Oklahoma OK 10.14 1,327
53 Northern States Power ND 10.10 972
54 Entergy Texas TX 10.05 1,510
55 MidAmerican Energy IL 9.90 859
56 Entergy Arkansas AR 9.85 1,326
57 Otter Tail Power ND 9.53 1,298
58 Ameren Illinois IL 9.42 1,055
59 Oklahoma Gas and Electric OK 9.24 1,233
60 Southwestern Electric Power AR 8.63 988
61 Oklahoma Gas and Electric AR 8.30 1,090
62 MidAmerican Energy Company SD 8.00 1,004

12.08 1,222$     

4.22% 6.58%
Higher Higher 

Data compiled June 16, 2020. Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence

Evergy Kansas Central Vs. Midwest 

Ranking of 2019 average bundled 
price to residential customers 

(cents/kWh)
Annual 
Bill $ 

Average of all Midwest Investor-Owned Utilities (States 
of ND, SD, MN, MI, WI, IA, IL, IN, CO, MO, OH,AR, TX, 

LA)

Price 
Cents/k

Wh 



Price
Rank Company State Cents per kWh 

1 Dayton Power and Light OH 12.13
2 Ohio Power OH 9.91
3 Indiana Michigan Power MI 9.82
4 Evergy Metro KS 9.12
5 Empire District Electric KS 8.76
6 Indianapolis Power & Light IN 8.70
7 Black Hills Colorado Electric CO 8.51
8 Ohio Edison OH 8.26
9 Empire District Electric MO 8.21

10 Evergy Kansas North KS 8.19
11 Wisconsin Electric Power WI 8.17
12 Consumers Energy MI 8.11
13 Duke Energy Ohio OH 8.10
14 Northern States Power MN 8.02
15 Cleco Power LLC LA 7.98
16 Toledo Edison OH 7.94
17 Interstate Power and Light IA 7.90
18 Southern Indiana Gas and Electric IN 7.87
19 Black Hills Power SD 7.70
20 Northern States Power SD 7.70
21 Evergy Metro MO 7.68
22 Wisconsin Power and Light WI 7.66

Evergy Kansas Central Average KS 7.54
23 Madison Gas and Electric WI 7.50
24 Duke Energy Indiana IN 7.49
25 Northern States Power WI 7.46
26 Empire District Electric Company AR 7.45
27 Empire District Electric Company OK 7.43
28 Indiana Michigan Power IN 7.29
29 Otter Tail Power ND 7.27
30 Northern Indiana Public Service IN 7.19
31 MDU Resources Group ND 7.13
32 Southwestern Electric Power LA 7.12
33 Northern States Power ND 6.92
34 Evergy Kansas South KS 6.89
35 NorthWestern Energy Division SD 6.86
36 DTE Electric MI 6.73
37 Entergy Arkansas AR 6.67
38 Evergy Missouri West MO 6.61
39 Commonwealth Edison IL 6.58
40 Union Electric MO 6.55
41 Minnesota Power MN 6.53
42 Public Service of Colorado CO 6.43
43 Southwestern Electric Power TX 6.32
44 Northern States Power Company - WI MI 6.31
45 Superior Water, Light and Power Company WI 6.24
46 Wisconsin Public Service WI 5.78
47 MidAmerican Energy IA 5.68
48 Southwestern Electric Power AR 5.65
49 Otter Tail Power MN 5.61
50 Upper Peninsula Power MI 5.32
51 MidAmerican Energy IL 5.32
52 Cleveland Electric Illuminating OH 5.20
53 MidAmerican Energy Company SD 5.05
54 Oklahoma Gas and Electric AR 5.05
55 Entergy Louisiana, LLC LA 4.84
56 Public Service of Oklahoma OK 4.81
57 Oklahoma Gas and Electric OK 4.66
58 El Paso Electric TX 4.62
59 Entergy Texas TX 4.55
60 Ameren Illinois IL 4.27
61 Southwestern Public Service TX 3.89

6.96

8.33%

Data compiled June 16, 2020. Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence

Ranking of 2019 average bundled 
price to industrial customers 

(cents/kWh)

Average of all Midwest Investor-Owned Utilities (States of 
ND, SD, MN, MI, WI, IA, IL, IN, CO, MO, OH,AR, TX, LA)

Evergy Kansas Central Vs. Midwest Higher 
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